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Brent Licensing Sub-Committee 
Review under section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003 
Carlton Lounge (Tiger Bay), 232-234 Kingsbury Road, NW9 0BH 

__________________________________________________________ 

Written Submissions on behalf of the Licence holder 
___________________________________________________________ 

Introduction 

1. This review was rightly instigated because of a fatal stabbing which occurred in the 
street/pavement outside the licensed premises (“Carlton Lounge”) on 18 May 2025. 
Both the victim and the suspect are believed to have been in the premises before the 
incident. 

2. Application for the review was made by Sergeant Sullivan of the Metropolitan Police 
and was advertised in the usual way, stating that “Representations must be received 
before 5 June 2025”.  Eight of the adverse representations in the ‘Public Document 
Pack’ are shown as sent on 5 June, and three of them are undated.  Counsel for the 
licensee does not take a procedural point on the ‘local’ representations, because there is 
so much duplication between those received out of time and those received in time. But 
counsel is concerned about the ‘holding’ representation of PC McInness (shown as sent 
on 5 June at 14:41).  This blank representation was supplemented by a witness statement 
dated 9 June and received by the licensee at 17:12 that evening. The video footage it 
refers to has yet to be provided in a form that enables it to be viewed.  

3. Three representations were made by responsible authorities: Edwin Maldoon 
(Licensing Enforcement Officer); Brendon McInness (Metropolitan Police); and Martin 
Wood (Principal Nuisance Control Officer, London Borough of Brent). PC McInness’ 
and Mr. Wood’s representations are shown as having been sent on 5 June. 

4. Some sixteen representations against the continued operation of Carlton Lounge were 
made by others who have asked for anonymity1. Eight of these are in identical (cut and 
paste) terms. These representations go substantially beyond the incident on 18 May. 
They complain of customers regularly fighting in the street (“every Friday and Saturday 
night”), “persistent” noise (escaping music disturbing their sleep), anti-social behaviour 
(screaming, revving of car engines, pavements and roads covered with broken glass), 
drug use and even a shooting. On 9 June at 17:22 Sergeant Sullivan produced five 
additional witness statements from local people in similar terms. The lateness of so 
much material is deeply concerning. 

5. Some sixty five (65) representations have been received in support of Carlton Lounge. 
(Two (2) of these were sent on 5 June.)  

 

1  It is not clear whether page 27 of the Public Reports Pack is the entirety of that 
representation or should be read together with one of the other pages.  
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The Issues on this Review 

6. The representations have considerably expanded the scope of this Review, which now 
falls to be considered under two headings.  (i) The incident on 18 May: what happened 
and what steps should be taken to ensure it does not happen again? (ii) The management 
of the premises and the behaviour of its customers: whether there are serious 
management failings and widespread crime and disorder and public nuisance as alleged.  

7. The issues under (i) are whether the response of the premises management and staff to 
the incident on 18 May fell short of what is required of them; and if it did, how badly, 
and what steps the Sub-Committee should take in consequence. 

8. The issues under (ii) are whether the evidence supports Sergeant Sullivan’s allegation 
of “systemic failings in the venue’s management and operational culture”; and whether 
complaints made by the local residents’ representations are credible or exaggerated 
and/or inherently unreliable. 

9. It is convenient to take (ii) first, because it provides the context for (i). 

(i) Management and operational culture of the premises 

10. Thava Theveraja took possession of the premises at 232-234 Kingsbury Road in 
2012/2013.  The premises had up until then operated as a public house. He believes the 
licence was first transferred into his name, and subsequently (2016) into the name of 
Carlton Lounge (UK) Limited. 

11. Early operational teething problems resulted in a review of the licence being brought in 
2014, which was resolved by the licensee implementing an effective action to improve 
management, including staff training. (Current staff training is described in Section 3 
of Richard Bunch’s Report and comprises mandatory induction and six-monthly 
refresher courses for all staff.) 

12. I respectfully disagree with Mr. Maldoom’s comment that this review of over ten years 
ago is of “limited relevance”.  Its importance is in the smooth and efficient resolution 
of it, evidencing a proper partnership approach of the licensee, and in the fact that there 
has been no other review in the eleven years since. 

13. The only other regulatory issue concerning Carlton Lounge relates to a noise complaint 
by a nearby resident in 2022, which resulted in a Noise Abatement Notice. This was 
resolved by the installation of a noise limiter, which was set to an agreed limit on 16 
October 2022, and by noise level monitoring checks commencing after 11 pm. (See the 
email chain attached to these submissions, in which the Borough’s Principal Nuisance 
Control Officer wrote: “I am really pleased we were able to set a music noise level 
earlier this evening that was agreeable to both you and a nearby residential 
neighbour.”) There has been no further enforcement taken. 

14. Application for a variation of the premises licence was made in August last year, 
seeking to extend the terminal hour of licensing activities by one hour and amend the 
‘last entry’ condition by extending it to 01:30 am Sunday to Thursday and 02:30 am 
Friday and Saturday. Again, the responsible ‘partnership working’ of the licensee and 
the solicitors instructed by him can be seen in the attached email correspondence in 
which Mr. Maldoon wrote: “Once again, thank you for your cooperation. I am grateful 
that we were able to find a solution that worked for all parties.” 
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15. Not only does the only evidence of the past behaviour and operational culture of the 
management of the Carlton Lounge fly in the face of the accusations made against them 
by some (by no means all) local people, but it is difficult – if not impossible – to accept 
that the various allegations summarised in paragraph 4 above are believable and yet 
were not raised as issues in the variation application of August /October 2024, or at all. 

16. Set against those allegations are 65 representations made by customers of Carlton 
Loung, many of them local, as well as nearby businesses. The Sub-Committee is 
respectfully invited to read these testimonials carefully and find them inherently 
credible. 

17. A further minor variation extending the above times by one hour was granted without 
objection in December 2024. 

Incidents at the premises 

18. The evidence of incidents at the premises in more than 10 years of running Carlton 
Lounge is limited to 6 in number, one of which is the incident on 18 May 2025 that 
triggered this review, and another on 24 May. The 4 incidents evidenced as occurring 
in the year leading up to 18 May are: 

i. 26 May 2024: assault occasioning actual bodily harm. The victim went to 
hospital complaining of a “pain in the head”, having been punched. She 
described her assailant as drunk.  

ii. 6 July 2024: victim went to hospital with suspected injury to face and nose, 
having been punched. Staff heard noise (but did not see the assault) and 
separated the group. 

iii. 15 March 2025: victim called police saying he had been attacked by 3 asian 
males “on Kingsbury Road” and stabbed. He later retracted the allegation and 
apologised for wasting police time. It is not clear why this has been recorded by 
Sergeant Sullivan as an incident related to the venue, or otherwsie evidence of 
bad management by the staff of Carlton Lounge. 

iv. 6 May 2025: victim left Tiger Bay and was punched in the face by someone 
outside (on the pavement). 

19. It is respectfully suggested that whilst these incidents need to be objectively 
investigated (who is telling the truth and who is not), even at their worst they do not 
come close to the level of concern that would usually give rise to a revocation of the 
premises licence.  

20. The incident on 24 May 2025 is more serious, however. Though it occurred outside the 
premises, it suggests that staff did not regard what was happening on the street as their 
responsibility. That possibility needs to be investigated further and action taken as 
appropriate. If, after the facts are satisfactorily established, it appears that door staff 
should have done more, there needs to be a clear policy and training  put in place for 
dealing with incidents outside but in the vicinity of Carlton Lounge.   
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21. There is also some evidence of a customer or customers becoming drunk. Again, the 
truth needs to be established. In any event, the staff should be re-trained on the service 
of alcohol to persons who may not yet be, but are becoming drunk.  The licensing 
consultants instructed by the licensee will make recommendations in this regard at the 
hearing.  

(ii) The incident on 18 May 

22. The criticisms of the staff fail to have sufficient regard to the urgency of the situation 
as it unfolded. See the witness statement of Prasanth Thavatheva. Whilst there are 
undoubtedly lessons to be learned, it is respectfully submitted that the actions of the 
staff in dealing with a situation they had never encountered in over 10 years’ trading 
fall far short of being fairly described as irresponsible or otherwise reprehensible. 

23. The commendation given by DI Griffith is particularly telling. 

Conclusions 

24. Axiomatically, as section 182 Guidance makes clear, decisions on reviews under the 
Licensing Act must be made on evidence.  The evidence in this review suggests a 
responsible operator who clearly wants to, and does, work in partnership with the 
responsible authorities, and who has done so for over ten years with just one review in 
the early years of the operation in 2014, which was satisfactory resolved with the 
licensee’s evident cooperation; and one noise abatement complaint which, again, was 
resolved – it seems to the satisfaction of all parties. 

25. There are 65 representations in support of Carlton Lounge.  Whilst the decision of the 
Sub-Committee is, of course, not a mathematical  exercise pitting the numbers on one 
side against the numbers on the other, the Sub-Committee is invited to give substantial 
weight to those 65 representations, as being inherently credible and consistent with the 
history of these premises as evidenced by the lack of regulatory enforcement and the 
palpable cooperation given to the responsible authorities:  see the email chains attached 
to these submission. 

26. Unless the fault of the licensee is palpable and severe, it is usual for an application to 
revoke a licence to come as a result of a number of ignored warnings. There has been 
no such stepped approach in this case. The application to revoke the premises licence 
has come as a bolt from the blue. The company licensee, and the extended family that 
comprise the company, do not claim to be perfect – there would be real concern if they 
did; but they have a history of responding to the relatively few problems evidenced 
before the incident of 18 May as and when they have arisen, responsibly and promptly.  
There has never been any complaint as to their response, and it can confidently be 
concluded that its response to the incident on 18 May – and to the very fact of this 
review – will be thorough and effective. 

Gerald Gouriet KC 

Francis Taylor Building 

Inner Temple                   12 June 2025 



Brent Licensing Sub-Committee 
Review under section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003 
Carlton Lounge (Tiger Bay), 232-234 Kingsbury Road, NW9 0BH 

__________________________________________________________ 

Exhibits  
___________________________________________________________ 

Email correspondence with the Borough’s Principal Nuisance  

Control Officer referred to in paragraph 13 



Disclaimer: This e-mail is confidential. It may also be legally privileged. If you are not the intended
recipient or have received it in error, please delete it and all copies from your system and notify the
sender immediately by return e-mail. Any unauthorized reading, reproducing, printing or further
dissemination of this e-mail or its contents is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Martin, Wood 
Date: Sun, 16 Oct 2022 at 00:34
Subject: RE: FAO Prash Theva
To: prash theva <prashtheva@gmail.com>,
office@compliancedirectltd.com <office@compliancedirectltd.com>

Dear Prash and Mr Sivashankar

I am really pleased we were able to set a music noise level earlier this evening
that was agreeable to both you and a nearby residential neighbour.

Kind regards

https://www.google.com/url?q=https://www.carltonleisure.com/&source=gmail-html&ust=1666432642974000&usg=AOvVaw35GopMwDDCLFNNa6kuECJ4
https://www.google.com/url?q=http://www.tigerbayinternational.com/&source=gmail-html&ust=1666432642974000&usg=AOvVaw1Sq8eY_V14LKkiwJaeQyn8
mailto:prashtheva@gmail.com
mailto:office@compliancedirectltd.com
mailto:office@compliancedirectltd.com


Martin Wood

Principal Nuisance Control Officer

Community Protection

Resident Services

From: Martin, Wood
Sent: 14 October 2022 22:49
To: 'office@compliancedirectltd.com' <office@compliancedirectltd.com>
Cc: 'prash theva' <prashtheva@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: FAO Prash Theva

Dear Compliance Direct Ltd

Thank you for your email.

Yes – the visit for tomorrow evening is confirmed.

The Brent Noise App is available to all Brent residents. It enables our nuisance
control team to filter our actionable from non-actionable noise reports. The
attached recording was made 03 Sept 2022 at 01:06am. We would consider this
to be a nuisance-level of noise and a failing to prevent public nuisance. Please
note: the noise app developer recommends noise cancelling headphones for
reviewing audio files.

To your question whether we can provide Sound Licensing Ltd access to the
complainants accommodation. We cannot. Though we will ask.

Look forward to seeing you tomorrow evening.

Kind regards

mailto:office@compliancedirectltd.com
mailto:office@compliancedirectltd.com
mailto:prashtheva@gmail.com


Martin Wood

Principal Nuisance Control Officer

Community Protection

Resident Services

From: office@compliancedirectltd.com <office@compliancedirectltd.com>
Sent: 12 October 2022 11:07
To: Martin, Wood <
Cc: 'prash theva' <prashtheva@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: FAO Prash Theva

Dear Mr Wood,

We act for Carlton Lounge (UK) Ltd in this matter.

We are writing to confirm the visit on 15th Oct and looking forward to meeting you in
person.

It appears that residents of Brent are able to record noise nuisances via  a mobile app and
submit this to the authority as proof of alleged nuisance.  Are you able to release any such
recordings, if any received, by the authority to us?

We are currently instructing Sound Licensing Ltd to provide a complete survey and to this
effect would the authority provide access to the complainants accommodation?

Kind Regards,

Compliance Direct Ltd

mailto:office@compliancedirectltd.com
mailto:office@compliancedirectltd.com
mailto:prashtheva@gmail.com


www.compliancedirectltd.com

 

From: prash theva <prashtheva@gmail.com>
Sent: 22 September 2022 12:27
To: Martin, Wood 
Cc: Butt, Councillor Saqib <Cllr.Saqib.Butt@brent.gov.uk>; Compliance Direct
<office@compliancedirectltd.com>
Subject: Re: FAO Prash Theva

 

Hi Martin,

 

Thank you for the prompt response and look forward to seeing you then. 

 

Kind regards,

Prash

 

On Thu, 22 Sept 2022 at 11:41, Martin, Wood <Martin.Wood@brent.gov.uk> wrote:

Hi Prash

 

Thanks for your email. Hope you are well too.

 

As per earlier email and invite: the earliest available date for the volume-setting
exercise with nearby noise-sensitive receptor is Saturday 15th Oct. I will be
attending on that date between 11pm and midnight.

 

Look forward to seeing you then.

 

Kind regards

 

Martin Wood

Principal Nuisance Control Officer

https://urldefense.com/v3/__http:/www.compliancedirectltd.com__;!!CVb4j_0G!V0w8DzkCufdv9d04Q7FDDTXlQxq566rRu9BSUGTdqqN_GcxyyRo4Jelk7JeUKulYGReyeFnBEJ8RBBsvWemXxUDrRHFK3nI$
mailto:prashtheva@gmail.com
mailto:Cllr.Saqib.Butt@brent.gov.uk
mailto:office@compliancedirectltd.com
mailto:Martin.Wood@brent.gov.uk


Community Protection

Resident Services

 

From: prash theva <prashtheva@gmail.com>
Sent: 22 September 2022 11:19
To: Butt, Councillor Saqib <Cllr.Saqib.Butt@brent.gov.uk>; Compliance Direct
<office@compliancedirectltd.com>; Martin, Wood >
Subject: Re: FAO Prash Theva

 

Hi Martin,

 

Hope you are well, just like to confirm you are coming tomorrow evening at 11pm so I
am able to confirm with our sound engineer, so we are a able to measure sound from the
neighbour property. 

 

Kind regards

Prash 

 

On Fri, 16 Sep 2022 at 10:00, Martin, Wood  wrote:

Dear Prash

Have set aside an hour just in case cannot make 11pm prompt due to prior
service demands. However, this volume-setting exercise should only take a
few minutes.

Kind regards

 

Martin Wood

Principal Nuisance Control Officer

Community Protection

Resident Services

 

mailto:prashtheva@gmail.com
mailto:office@compliancedirectltd.com


 

 

 

The use of Brent Council's e-mail system may be monitored and communications read
in order to secure effective operation of the system and other lawful purposes.

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe























Brent Licensing Sub-Committee 
Review under section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003 
Carlton Lounge (Tiger Bay), 232-234 Kingsbury Road, NW9 0BH 

__________________________________________________________ 

Exhibits  
___________________________________________________________ 

Email correspondence with Mr. Maldoon referred to in paragraph 14 



From:
To: Kaneetha Vetivel
Cc: Business Licence; 
Subject: RE: Carlton Lounge, 232-234 Kingsbury Road, NW90BH Application to vary the Premises Licence (REF:

32523) Our Ref: KV/LIT/7159/Tigerbay Palace Limited
Date: 30 September 2024 10:28:48
Attachments: image001.jpg

image002.png
image003.jpg
image004.png
image005.png
image006.jpg
image007.jpg
Carlton Lounge - Annex Two Conditions Final Draft 27.09.2024.pdf

Good morning Kaneetha,
 
Thank you for confirming that the attached annex two conditions have been agreed by
the applicant. Consequently, I can confirm on behalf of the Licensing Authority that my
representation can now be considered withdrawn.
 
As I am the designated consultee on behalf of the Licensing Authority, I am unable to
confirm that the application is granted. I would however advise you to email @Business
Licence to get clarification that this is the case.
 
Once again, thank you for your cooperation. I am grateful that we were able to find a
solution that worked for all parties.
 
Best regards,
 
Edwin Maldoom
Licensing Enforcement Officer
Regulatory Services
Brent Council
 
www.brent.gov.uk
@Brent_Council
 
From: Kaneetha Vetivel k.vetivel@glsolicitors.com 
Sent: Monday, September 30, 2024 10:10 AM
To: Maldoom, Edwin 
Subject: RE: Carlton Lounge, 232-234 Kingsbury Road, NW90BH Application to vary the Premises
Licence (REF: 32523) Our Ref: KV/LIT/7159/Tigerbay Palace Limited

 
Morning Edwin
 
The amended conditions you sent across on Friday are agreed.
 
Please can you confirm the premises can begin trading for the extended hours from today
and that the hearing is formally withdrawn.
 
Many thanks
 
 

mailto:business.licence@brent.gov.uk
mailto:business.licence@brent.gov.uk
mailto:business.licence@brent.gov.uk
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fwww.brent.gov.uk&c=E,1,jx_D0FsAWdU5lK8z-t7fqIZe7WHIS2CmjozyKmAFhXod9I-sKRIqkhjIiQlI_kJvY0O4eWF4quC47K2aPjnNczkW-fAORkgI9iPFwIaY7xoQ6tZW&typo=1&ancr_add=1
mailto:k.vetivel@glsolicitors.com
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Proposed Annex Two Conditions (Redrafted 27.09.2024) 


Carlton Lounge, 232 – 234 Kingsbury Road, London, NW9 0BH (Premises 


licence number: 362998) 


 


1. The premises shall operate, and maintain a digital colour CCTV system. The 
CCTV system shall continually record whilst the premises are open for 
licensable activities and all recordings shall be kept for 31 days.  


 
2. CCTV footage shall be made available to the Police and any authorised Officers 


from Brent Council upon 72 hours of request. 
 


3. The CCTV system shall display on any recordings, the correct date and time of 
the recording. 


 
4. Signage stating that CCTV is in operation shall be clearly and prominently 


displayed at the premises.  
 


5. A minimum of 2 SIA licensed door supervisors shall be on duty after 22:00 if 
the premises will be open past 01:00. 


 
6. All SIA licenced door supervisors shall wear clothing that can be clearly and 


easily identified. 
 


7. The licensee shall keep an incident book which shall be made available to the 
Police and Licensing Authority on demand. 


 
8. There shall be no open glass vessels permitted outside the area defined on the 


premises plan.  
 


9. Notices shall be conspicuously displayed at the entrance notifying patrons that 
the premises reserves the right to undertake searches upon entry to the 
premises and that the premises has a “no drugs policy”.  


 
10. Food and alcohol-free drinks shall be always available for patrons whilst the 


premises are selling alcohol.   
 


11. The last entry on Sundays to Thursdays will be 01:30 and on Fridays and 
Saturdays to 02:30. 


 
12. There shall be at least 4 members of staff on site after 00:00. 


 
13. The maximum number of persons permitted on the Ground Floor shall not 


exceed 300 persons including staff. The maximum number of persons 
permitted on the First Floor shall not exceed 150 persons including staff.  


 
14. The smoking of shisha through "alcoholic drinks" shall not be advertised.  


 







15. The outside drinking areas shall close after 23:00, excluding the shisha areas 
and karoga areas. 


 
16. Ingress and egress notwithstanding, all doors and windows shall remain closed 


during any regulated entertainment and/or after 22:00 in all circumstances. Staff 
shall undertake regular checks to ensure that all doors and windows are closed. 


 
17. The playing of live or recorded music shall not be permitted in any external area 


after 22:00 hours apart from within the designated shisha areas and karoga 
areas as defined on the premises plan. 


 
18. The internal areas from which any recorded music or live music is undertaken, 


the premises shall ensure that it is adequately sound proofed to prevent noise 
breakout. 


 
19. A telephone number shall be made available to be used by residents in relation 


to any complaint of noise resulting from the premises. The premises licence 
holder shall ensure that all complaints made by residents, and any action taken, 
are recorded within the incident log. 


 
20. Noise monitoring shall be undertaken at least once every two hours when 


regulated entertainment is provided from 23.00 until the closure of the 
premises. 


 
21. Clear and legible notices shall be prominently displayed at the exit requesting 


patrons to respect the needs of residents when leaving the premises.  
 


22. No rubbish or empty bottles shall be placed in the outside bins after 23:00. 
 


23. A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises where 
the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised photographic 
identification cards, such as a driving licence, passport, or proof of age card 
with the PASS Hologram. 


 
24. A Challenge 25 notice shall be conspicuously displayed at the point of sale.  


 
25. A logbook shall be kept recording all refused sales of alcohol. The log shall 


contain the time/date of the refusal, a description of the customer, the name of 
the staff member who refused the sale, the reason the sale was refused and 
any other relevant observation. The refusals register shall be made available 
for inspection upon request of an authorised officer of a Brent Council and the 
Police.  


 
26. No children shall be admitted unless accompanied by a responsible adult. 


 
27. All staff training shall be undertaken by all members of staff involved with 


licensable activities. Training records shall include the time/date of the training, 
staff members name, training topic and must be signed off by the relevant staff 
member and the respective premises licence holder/designated premises 







supervisor/duty manager. A copy of staff training shall be available upon 
request by Police and authorised officers from Brent Council. 


 
28. During major Wembley Stadium event days, patrons shall not be permitted to 


congregate outside the premises, save for ingress. 
 


29. During major Wembley Stadium event days, all drinks glass bottles shall be 
decanted into either toughened glass, polycarbonate material or any other type 
of plastic vessel. 


 
30. During major Wembley Stadium event days, the DPS or relevant duty manager 


shall work in partnership with the Police and if necessary, comply with any 
direction given by a senior Police Officer. 


 
 


 


 







 
Kaneetha Vetivel
Partner
 

Greater London Solicitors Limited
343 London Road
Croydon
CR0 3PA
 

 
www.glsolicitors.com
 
 
 
From: Maldoom, Edwin <
Sent: 27 September 2024 15:51
To: Kaneetha Vetivel <k.vetivel@glsolicitors.com>
Subject: RE: Carlton Lounge, 232-234 Kingsbury Road, NW90BH Application to vary the Premises
Licence (REF: 32523) Our Ref: KV/LIT/7159/Tigerbay Palace Limited

 
Good afternoon Kaneetha,
 
Apologies, I have amended this and reattached the document. Thank you for bringing
that to my attention.
 
Best regards,
 
Edwin Maldoom
Licensing Enforcement Officer
Regulatory Services
Brent Council
 
www.brent.gov.uk
@Brent_Council
 
From: Kaneetha Vetivel <k.vetivel@glsolicitors.com> 
Sent: Friday, September 27, 2024 3:49 PM
To: Maldoom, Edwin 
Subject: FW: Carlton Lounge, 232-234 Kingsbury Road, NW90BH Application to vary the
Premises Licence (REF: 32523) Our Ref: KV/LIT/7159/Tigerbay Palace Limited

 
Hi Edwin
 
Thank you for this and I will review these again with the client.
 
Upon a brief perusal I note 12 – refers to bar staff and not staff.

https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fwww.glsolicitors.com&c=E,1,2DbFtasezbkbO5KX3qZCYNOYS2o8QeJLe_xtvjdM-TYduYLI75AboY0AhPpf4pygeQROcwdSbLLoGjP8y7H4RFJ83y0I_TCURtdks1gDjSzSKMNdcmk,&typo=1&ancr_add=1
mailto:k.vetivel@glsolicitors.com
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fwww.brent.gov.uk&c=E,1,Sd9xTkuM-RP75tlURCQCBjB4BdRlmVYuhD39KZuYCTvegs5Ve5A8odXIjF1PQDcsuG6PpYKsJEOcXvz7IMV_NFxkQG6ssdA54-9v8dDtS3PxaIVmuZk_t97s-IA,&typo=1&ancr_add=1
mailto:k.vetivel@glsolicitors.com


 
 
Regards
 
 
 
Kaneetha Vetivel
Partner
 

Greater London Solicitors Limited
343 London Road
Croydon
CR0 3PA
 

 
www.glsolicitors.com
 
 
 
 
 
From: Maldoom, Edwin  
Sent: 27 September 2024 14:44
To: Kaneetha Vetivel <k.vetivel@glsolicitors.com>
Subject: RE: Carlton Lounge, 232-234 Kingsbury Road, NW90BH Application to vary the Premises
Licence (REF: 32523) Our Ref: KV/LIT/7159/Tigerbay Palace Limited

 
Good afternoon Kaneetha,
 
As mentioned previously, I have redrafted the revised conditions based on our recent
correspondence. I would kindly ask that you review them carefully to ensure that we are
all in agreement on the final document.
 
If you could confirm in writing that your client agrees to the attached, that would be
much appreciated. I can thereafter confirm that my representation is withdrawn.
 
Many thanks,
 
Edwin Maldoom
Licensing Enforcement Officer
Regulatory Services
Brent Council
 
www.brent.gov.uk
@Brent_Council
 

https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fwww.glsolicitors.com&c=E,1,tYRsL13LqKV5nBQwtvX3zefuptB5q-H-uPXSd0RbzY2x6BdkDst2xz3PC3VuNS3EcsDwAlnFHkk0csYg9UQ-9lqlKSFekWVynaP9c5hW-SnzH-5myAW5e4m2zg,,&typo=1&ancr_add=1
mailto:k.vetivel@glsolicitors.com
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fwww.brent.gov.uk&c=E,1,Bnb56vjDH2x47vPoYmjLC6DRcz1M7QpOy9mEvWYCc3DAHgdsCqi1JTx_yL9WYgRlPAi3YFKJy3sxqQnAh6iIKBSZu-eHtOINu1F2ogJHv5UKw4cf0Kzc&typo=1&ancr_add=1


From: Maldoom, Edwin 
Sent: Friday, September 27, 2024 12:00 PM
To: Kaneetha Vetivel <k.vetivel@glsolicitors.com>
Subject: RE: Carlton Lounge, 232-234 Kingsbury Road, NW90BH Application to vary the Premises
Licence (REF: 32523) Our Ref: KV/LIT/7159/Tigerbay Palace Limited

 
Good morning Kaneetha,
 
Thank you for sending this across – I really appreciate it.
 
I agree with all the below, and I shall draft a revised version of all the conditions
following our correspondence. I will send this over to you as soon as possible, and once
I have written agreement on behalf of your client that they are satisfied with everything, I
shall withdraw my representation thereafter.
 
Best regards,
 
Edwin Maldoom
Licensing Enforcement Officer
Regulatory Services
Brent Council
 
www.brent.gov.uk
@Brent_Council
 
From: Kaneetha Vetivel <k.vetivel@glsolicitors.com> 
Sent: Friday, September 27, 2024 11:48 AM
To: Maldoom, Edwin
Subject: RE: Carlton Lounge, 232-234 Kingsbury Road, NW90BH Application to vary the Premises
Licence (REF: 32523) Our Ref: KV/LIT/7159/Tigerbay Palace Limited

 
Dear Edwin
 
Thank you for taking the time to speak with me this morning.
 
Your email below is very helpful. I am in agreement that A – C are accepted.
 
As regards D:
 
2. amended condition 2 proposed below is accepted save as to kindly request 72
hours.  [2. CCTV footage shall be made available to the Police and any authorised
Officers from Brent Council upon 48 72 hours of request] You kindly indicated this
morning that the 72 hours was accepted.
 
4. as I explained, this is not accepted. The premises upgraded its CCTV systems last
year at a great expense to the business. The current systems are already clear and
recognisable footage of patrons. Our client is confident that you will be able to see
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from the CCTV recordings provided over the years that the quality of the footage has
improved significantly. Our client will try to keep on board your comments when the
CCTV systems are next upgraded.
 
10 and 11. The current condition is agreed to be retained [The licensee shall keep an
incident book which shall be made available to the Police and Licensing Authority on
demand].
 
15. amended condition 15 proposed below is accepted [The last entry on Sundays to
Thursdays will be 0130 and on Fridays and Saturdays to 0230.] Thank you for
indicating that you would accept a minor variation application seeking to extent the
entry / re entry to 2.30 Sunday through Thursday and 3.30 Fridays and Saturday. I will
speak to my client to make the necessary arrangements for the minor variation
application in this regard.
 
25. upon considering this matter afresh and in the spirit of cooperation the premises
licence holder is willing to accept condition 25 as proposed in the Proposed Annex 2
without amendment [25. A telephone number shall be made available to be used by
residents in relation to any complaint of noise resulting from the premises. The
premises licence holder shall ensure that all complaints made by residents, and any
action taken, are recorded within the incident log.]
 
27. agreed to keep the current condition 35 [No rubbish or empty bottles shall be
placed in the outside bins after 23:00.]
 
31. agreed to keep the current condition 24 [No children shall be admitted unless
accompanied by a responsible adult]
 
33, 34 and 35. Thank you for taking on board the comments and simplifying the
condition. The amended condition proposed below is accepted [All staff training
shall be undertaken by all members of staff involved with licensable activities.
Training records shall include the time/date of the training, staff members name,
training topic and must be signed off by the relevant staff member and the respective
premises licence holder/designated premises supervisor/duty manager. A copy of
staff training shall be available upon request by Police and authorised officers from
Brent Council]
 
23 and 24. Currently, noise monitoring does take place and is recorded digitally
rather than in a hard copy form. We therefore propose the following condition –
“Noise monitoring shall be undertaken at least once every two hours when Regulated
entertainment is provided from 23.00 until the closure of the premises.” Please can
you confirm if this is acceptable to you.



 
I believe that the above will be acceptable to you. Please can you also confirm whether we
can get the amended conditions ready to be effective from this evening?
 
I look forward to hearing from you.
 
 
Regards
 
 
 
Kaneetha Vetivel
Partner
 

Greater London Solicitors Limited
343 London Road
Croydon
CR0 3PA
 

 
www.glsolicitors.com
 
 
 
 
From: Maldoom, Edwin  
Sent: 25 September 2024 11:41
To: Kaneetha Vetivel <k.vetivel@glsolicitors.com>
Subject: RE: Carlton Lounge, 232-234 Kingsbury Road, NW90BH Application to vary the Premises
Licence (REF: 32523) Our Ref: KV/LIT/7159/Tigerbay Palace Limited
Importance: High

 
Good morning Kaneetha,
 
Thank you for your feedback – it’s really helpful, especially with the
context/reasoning provided for each of the conditions set out in my proposal. I
remain optimistic that we can reach an agreement, and thus putting me in a
position so that I can withdraw my representation.
 
However, I think it’s important to be mindful that the initial application to vary the
premises licence did not reference any significant amendments to the current
conditions. The only proposes changes within the application are listed below:
 
- “The proposal is to extend the last entry time.” – This was stated on the second
page. This was further elaborated upon on page 14 (although in the incorrect box),
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specifying that “The last entry on Sundays to Thursdays will be 01:30 and on
Fridays and Saturdays to 02:30”.
 
- “Security will be continue until the premises are closed and all customers have
left the area” – listed under the prevention of crime and disorder.
 
- “Noise monitoring will continue until all regulated activities have come to an end.”
- under the prevention of public nuisance.
 
- “Existing conditions on Challenge 25 will continued.” – under the protection of
children from harm, despite the current premise licence having no conditions
referencing an age verification policy.
 
As part of my representation, I revised all the conditions (while only being able to
insist upon those relevant to “the prevention of public nuisance”, the objective
under which my representation was made). This was necessary due to many
outdated and unenforceable conditions, while others needed rewording for clarity.
I also used the application’s details to form part of my revised conditions.
 
To simply matters, I’ve grouped the revised conditions into the four categories
following on from your feedback:
 
A) Conditions accepted by all parties: 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 13, 17, 26, 28, 29, 30.
 
B) Conditions accepted by all parties that are to be amended following
feedback: 14, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 36, 37, 38.
 
C) Conditions to be removed as accepted by all parties: 8, 12, 23, 23, 24, 32.
 
D) Outstanding conditions yet to be resolved: 2, 4, 10, 11, 15, 25, 27, 31, 33,
34, 35.
 
I think we are on the same page for A-C, the only outstanding matters that are yet
to be resolved are within the D column. Nonetheless, following on from your
feedback, I have a few comments – which I hope are beneficial:
 
“2. A member of staff who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system
shall always be available at the premises whilst open to the public. CCTV footage
shall be provided on removable media (I.e., USB, hard drive, CD etc..).
 
4. The CCTV system shall be capable of obtaining clear facial recognition images
of every person entering or leaving the premises with further CCTV cameras
covering the internal areas stipulated on the premises plan and any additional
external area that members of the public can access.”
 
I understand your client’s position on CCTV storage and the rationale for not
accepting condition 2, and perhaps condition 4 as well. However, would your client
accept the blow conditions following modification?
 
“2. CCTV footage shall be made available to the Police and any authorised
Officers from Brent Council upon 48 hours of request.



 
4. The CCTV system shall be capable of obtaining clear facial recognition images
of every person entering or leaving the premises.”
 
If these are not accepted, I will reluctantly drop this matter, as my representation
wasn’t made under “the prevention of crime and disorder”, and as you have said,
no complaints have been raised regarding CCTV usage. However, adopting these
conditions would reflect good management and co-operation.
 
“10. An incident log shall be kept at the premises and made available for
inspection upon request by an authorised officer of Brent Council or the Police,
which will record the following: (a) any incidents of crime and disorder. (b) any
customers barred from the premises. (c) any ejections from the premises. (d)
seizures of drugs or offensive weapon. (e) any complaints received. (f) any faults
in the CCTV system. (g) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service.
 
11. Any entries into the log shall be made within 24 hours of any incident and shall
contain the time/date of the incident, the nature of the incident, a description of the
people involved, the action taken and details of the person responsible for the
management of the premises at the time of the incident.”
 
I understand that your client has also decided against the above conditions.
However, condition 4 on the current premises licence states: “The licensee shall
keep an incident book which shall be made available to the Police and Licensing
Authority on demand.”. As the initial application stipulated that most conditions are
to remain as they are, would your client therefore consider keeping this condition
as it is?
 
“15. There shall be no entry or re-entry to the premises permitted after 00:30 on
Sunday to Thursday and 02.00 on Friday and Saturday.”
 
I recognise that the applicant’s position in not wishing to accept the above
amendments that would curtail the hours of last entry. However, on page 14 of the
application form, it states: “The last entry on Sundays to Thursdays will be 0130
and on Fridays and Saturdays to 0230.”. I am happy for this condition to be
amended as per the application form, though I would be opposed to its total
removal, especially since it was included in the initial application.
 
“25. A telephone number shall be made available to be used by residents in
relation to any complaint of noise resulting from the premises. The premises
licence holder shall ensure that all complaints made by residents, and any action
taken, are recorded within the incident log.”
 
If your client is not willing to provide a contact number, I would be open to revising
the condition to read: “The premises licence holder shall ensure that all complaints
made by residents, and any action taken, are recorded within the complaints log.”
– would your client consider a condition similar to that?
 
“27. The placing of bottles into receptacles outside the building shall not be
permitted between 22:00 hours & 09:00 hours the following morning.”
 



This condition was proposed to replace the current annex two condition 35, I’m not
sure why the applicant would want to remove this entirely. I am happy to leave it
as per the current condition which states: “No rubbish or empty bottles shall be
placed in the outside bins after 23:00.”
 
“31. No person under the age of 18 shall be admitted unless accompanied by a
responsible adult.”
 
This condition was intended to replace annex two condition 24, which states: “No
children shall be admitted unless accompanied by a responsible adult.”. The initial
application made no mention of removing this condition, and I am also unsure why
the applicant now wishes to do so. It is straightforward and supports the licensing
objective of “the protection of children from harm”.
 
“33. Staff training shall be undertaken by all members of staff involved with
licensable activities. Additionally, all staff shall undergo refresher training every 12
months which shall also be recorded. Staff training shall include the following
topics:
(a) Age verification policy.
(b) CCTV operation.
(c) Conflict management.
(d) Operating procedures.
(e) Proxy Sales.
(f) Permitted hours and relevant conditions.
(g) Noise monitoring.
 
34. Training records shall include the time/date of the training, staff members
name, training topic and must be signed off by the relevant staff member and the
respective premises licence holder/designated premises supervisor/duty manager.
 
35. A copy of staff training shall be available upon request by Police and
authorised officers from Brent Council.”
 
The aim of this condition was to replace the existing one in annex three, following
a review hearing. I understand that the applicant might find the above to be overly
onerous. I therefore propose that perhaps the condition can be simplified to read
“All staff training shall be undertaken by all members of staff involved with
licensable activities. Training records shall include the time/date of the training,
staff members name, training topic and must be signed off by the relevant staff
member and the respective premises licence holder/designated premises
supervisor/duty manager. A copy of staff training shall be available upon request
by Police and authorised officers from Brent Council”.
 
Finally, and perhaps most importantly, the application states that “Noise
monitoring will continue until all regulated activities have come to an end” as an
additional step intended to promote “the prevention of public nuisance”. I had
translated this into my revised conditions (23, 24). I acknowledge that your client
wishes to remove these conditions, believing them to be disproportionate the
application itself. However, I would appreciate if the applicant could propose an
adequate condition outlining how they plan to continue monitoring noise, as stated
in the application form. Thereafter, I would like to see this added as a condition. I



am of course open to suggestions, however, ultimately, I think it’s important that
this is added as a condition in some way.
 
Hopefully the above is useful, if you could let me know your thoughts, I would be most
grateful. I can thereafter put together a draft of conditions that work for all parties.
 
Many thanks,
 
Edwin Maldoom
Licensing Enforcement Officer
Regulatory Services
Brent Council
 
www.brent.gov.uk
@Brent_Council
 
From: Maldoom, Edwin 
Sent: Monday, September 23, 2024 5:14 PM
To: Kaneetha Vetivel <k.vetivel@glsolicitors.com>
Subject: RE: Carlton Lounge, 232-234 Kingsbury Road, NW90BH Application to vary the Premises
Licence (REF: 32523) Our Ref: KV/LIT/7159/Tigerbay Palace Limited

 
Good afternoon Kaneetha,
 
Thank you for sending this across.
 
I shall be out conducting site visits tomorrow; however, I shall provide you with a full and
comprehensive response in due course as soon as I can.
 
Many thanks,
 
Edwin Maldoom
Licensing Enforcement Officer
Regulatory Services
Brent Council
 
www.brent.gov.uk
@Brent_Council
 
From: Kaneetha Vetivel <k.vetivel@glsolicitors.com> 
Sent: Monday, September 23, 2024 3:36 PM
To: Maldoom, Edwin 
Subject: FW: Carlton Lounge, 232-234 Kingsbury Road, NW90BH Application to vary the
Premises Licence (REF: 32523) Our Ref: KV/LIT/7159/Tigerbay Palace Limited

 
Dear Edwin
 
Further to our conversation last Friday, please find attached.
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Regards
 
 
 
Kaneetha Vetivel
Partner
 

Greater London Solicitors Limited
343 London Road
Croydon
CR0 3PA
 

 
www.glsolicitors.com
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Proposed Annex Two Conditions (Redrafted 27.09.2024) 

Carlton Lounge, 232 – 234 Kingsbury Road, London, NW9 0BH (Premises 

licence number: 362998) 

 

1. The premises shall operate, and maintain a digital colour CCTV system. The 
CCTV system shall continually record whilst the premises are open for 
licensable activities and all recordings shall be kept for 31 days.  

 
2. CCTV footage shall be made available to the Police and any authorised Officers 

from Brent Council upon 72 hours of request. 
 

3. The CCTV system shall display on any recordings, the correct date and time of 
the recording. 

 
4. Signage stating that CCTV is in operation shall be clearly and prominently 

displayed at the premises.  
 

5. A minimum of 2 SIA licensed door supervisors shall be on duty after 22:00 if 
the premises will be open past 01:00. 

 
6. All SIA licenced door supervisors shall wear clothing that can be clearly and 

easily identified. 
 

7. The licensee shall keep an incident book which shall be made available to the 
Police and Licensing Authority on demand. 

 
8. There shall be no open glass vessels permitted outside the area defined on the 

premises plan.  
 

9. Notices shall be conspicuously displayed at the entrance notifying patrons that 
the premises reserves the right to undertake searches upon entry to the 
premises and that the premises has a “no drugs policy”.  

 
10. Food and alcohol-free drinks shall be always available for patrons whilst the 

premises are selling alcohol.   
 

11. The last entry on Sundays to Thursdays will be 01:30 and on Fridays and 
Saturdays to 02:30. 

 
12. There shall be at least 4 members of staff on site after 00:00. 

 
13. The maximum number of persons permitted on the Ground Floor shall not 

exceed 300 persons including staff. The maximum number of persons 
permitted on the First Floor shall not exceed 150 persons including staff.  

 
14. The smoking of shisha through "alcoholic drinks" shall not be advertised.  

 



15. The outside drinking areas shall close after 23:00, excluding the shisha areas 
and karoga areas. 

 
16. Ingress and egress notwithstanding, all doors and windows shall remain closed 

during any regulated entertainment and/or after 22:00 in all circumstances. Staff 
shall undertake regular checks to ensure that all doors and windows are closed. 

 
17. The playing of live or recorded music shall not be permitted in any external area 

after 22:00 hours apart from within the designated shisha areas and karoga 
areas as defined on the premises plan. 

 
18. The internal areas from which any recorded music or live music is undertaken, 

the premises shall ensure that it is adequately sound proofed to prevent noise 
breakout. 

 
19. A telephone number shall be made available to be used by residents in relation 

to any complaint of noise resulting from the premises. The premises licence 
holder shall ensure that all complaints made by residents, and any action taken, 
are recorded within the incident log. 

 
20. Noise monitoring shall be undertaken at least once every two hours when 

regulated entertainment is provided from 23.00 until the closure of the 
premises. 

 
21. Clear and legible notices shall be prominently displayed at the exit requesting 

patrons to respect the needs of residents when leaving the premises.  
 

22. No rubbish or empty bottles shall be placed in the outside bins after 23:00. 
 

23. A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises where 
the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised photographic 
identification cards, such as a driving licence, passport, or proof of age card 
with the PASS Hologram. 

 
24. A Challenge 25 notice shall be conspicuously displayed at the point of sale.  

 
25. A logbook shall be kept recording all refused sales of alcohol. The log shall 

contain the time/date of the refusal, a description of the customer, the name of 
the staff member who refused the sale, the reason the sale was refused and 
any other relevant observation. The refusals register shall be made available 
for inspection upon request of an authorised officer of a Brent Council and the 
Police.  

 
26. No children shall be admitted unless accompanied by a responsible adult. 

 
27. All staff training shall be undertaken by all members of staff involved with 

licensable activities. Training records shall include the time/date of the training, 
staff members name, training topic and must be signed off by the relevant staff 
member and the respective premises licence holder/designated premises 



supervisor/duty manager. A copy of staff training shall be available upon 
request by Police and authorised officers from Brent Council. 

 
28. During major Wembley Stadium event days, patrons shall not be permitted to 

congregate outside the premises, save for ingress. 
 

29. During major Wembley Stadium event days, all drinks glass bottles shall be 
decanted into either toughened glass, polycarbonate material or any other type 
of plastic vessel. 

 
30. During major Wembley Stadium event days, the DPS or relevant duty manager 

shall work in partnership with the Police and if necessary, comply with any 
direction given by a senior Police Officer. 
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